RESOLUTION NO. 23-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING APPENDIX A, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES,
LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 19, RECREATION, BY
AMENDING ARTICLE A-19-7 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS AND PERTAINING TO
CHAPTER 7, BUSINESS, BY AMENDING ARTICLE A-7-23 SOUND TRUCK/SOUND
AMPLIFICATION EQUIPMENT PERMIT AND ARTICLE A-7-31 EVENT AND ASSEMBLY
PERMITS TO ELIMINATE THE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH EVENTS FOR SPECIAL
NEEDS INDIVIDUALS WHEN USING MIRACLE FIELD WITHIN ELMER THOMAS PARK.

WHEREAS, Section 1-205, Chapter 1, Lawton City Code, 2015, provides that fees and
charges shall be set by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Lawton,
Oklahoma, that:

SECTION 1. Article A-19-7 is hereby amended as follows:

Article A-19-7 Miscellaneous provisions.

PUBLIC FACILITY RENTAL FEES

19-702 Rental fee per pavilion per hour, 2 hour minimum $25.00 per hour
Rental fee per pavilion per day $100.00
Pavilion is any covered area with more than one permanent
picnic table. Rental includes 2 trash bins for no additional
fee
Rental of the West Pavilion in EImer Thomas Park $0.00
associated with the use of the adjacent Miracle Field for
events for special needs individuals

19-702 Other Park Facilities:
Lake Helen Stage, 2 hour minimum $25.00 per hour
Lake Helen Stag, per day $100.00
Holiday House, North Porch, 2 hour minimum $20.00 per hour
Holiday House, North Porch, per day $100.00
Holiday House, South Porch, 2 hour minimum $20.00 per hour
Holiday House, South Porch, per day $100.00
Patriot Pavilion in ETP, per hour, 2 hour minimum $50.00 per hour




Patriot Pavilion in ETP, per day

$250.00

In-line Hockey Facility, per hour, 2 hour minimum $10.00 per hour
In-line Hockey Facility, per day $53.75
Elmer Thomas Park Festival Site Pad - Eastside, per hour, 2 | $20.00 per hour
hour minimum
Elmer Thomas Park Festival Site Pad-Eastside, per day $100.00
Additional Refundable key deposit per rental , in addition to | $10.00
pavilion rental fee
SECTION 2. Article A-7-23 is hereby amended as follows:
Article A-7-23 Sound truck/sound amplification equipment permit.
7-2301 Sound truck/sound amplification equipment permit, per day $25.00
Sound permit associated with events held at the Miracle Field for $0.00
special needs individuals
SECTION 3. Article A-7-31 is hereby amended as follows:
Article A-7-31 Event and Assembly Permits.
7-3104 Event Permit Application Fee
Private-Minor $25.00
Public-Minor $75.00
Public-Major $100.00
Permit fee is based on request for City assistance- cost of See Section 19-
assistance 702 “Other City
Assistance” of this
Appendix for fees.
Event Permit associated with the use of the Miracle Field for $0.00
events for special needs individuals
7-3114 Assembly Permit Fee $10.00




Park Pavilion Rentals See Appendix
"A", Section 19-
702

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton this 9" day of
May, 2023.

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

TRACI L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK

APPROVED as to form and legality this day of , 2023.

TIMOTHY WILSON, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY



